

NO._____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JONAIR TYREECE MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. STICKMAN
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Suite 300N
222 South 15th Street
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 221-7896
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT ON RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND GUIDELINE PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Moore is eligible for a sentence reduction under the First Step Act	5
B. The district court denies Moore's request for a First Step Act reduction without hearing evidence related to the 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) sentencing factors.	7
C. The Court of Appeals upholds the district court's decision, holding that a district court is not required to consider the factors of 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) in exercising its discretion under the First Step Act.	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Courts of Appeals are divided over whether a district court must consider the sentencing factors of 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) in exercising its discretion under Section 404 of the First Step Act.	13

II.	The Eighth Circuit's interpretation of what the First Step Act requires is incorrect.	18
III.	The issue presented impacts a large number of crack cocaine offenders who have already been subject to a racially disparate sentencing scheme.	23
IV.	Moore's case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the ongoing conflict.	24
	Conclusion	25
	Appendix	
	APPENDIX A: <i>United States of America v. Jonair Tyreece Moore</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth District No. 19-3187	1A
	APPENDIX B: <i>United States of America v. Jonair Tyreece Moore</i> , United States District Court for the District of Nebraska No. 4:09CR03092	7A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	21
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	19
<i>Sorenson v. Secy. of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6 th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Brookins</i> , No. 08-166, 2019 WL 3450991 (W.D. Pa. July 31, 2019) ..	21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , No. 20-1864	24
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4 th Cir. 2020)	4, 17, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Delaney</i> ; Case No. 6:08-cr-00012, 2019 WL 861418 (W.D. Va. Feb. 22, 2019)	22
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020)	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hedgwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5 th Cir.)	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 945 F.3d 315 (5 th Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 962 F.3d 1290 (11 th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Mannie</i> , 971 F.3d 1145 (10 th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , No. 20-1916	24
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 963 F.3d 725 (8 th Cir. 2019)	1, 12-14
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , No. 07-20498, 2019 WL 2775530 (E.D. Mich. July 2, 2019)	22

<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 360 F.Supp.3d 134 (N.D.N.Y. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 379 F.Supp.3d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7 th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , No. 20-1622	24
<i>United States v. Stallings</i> , No. 20-1916	24
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , No. 20-1643	24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	i, 5, 7-14, 16-18, 20, 22, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(5)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B)	14, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	21
18 U.S.C. § 3661	19

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010) 2, 6

First Step Act, Pub. L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (Dec. 2018) 1, 6, 8-11, 16, 19-21

Other Authorities

Fact Sheet, Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, The First Step Act of 2018 (S. 3649)—as Introduced (Nov. 15, 2018) 11

Hailey Fuchs, *Law to Reduce Crack Cocaine Sentences Leaves Some Imprisoned*, The New York Times (Aug. 1, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/01/us/politics/law-to-reduce-crack-cocaine-sentences-leaves-some-imprisoned.html> 24

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 170 (West 2012) 20

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *First Step Act of 2018 Resentencing Provisions Retroactivity Data Report* (Oct. 2020),
<https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/retroactivity-analyses/first-step-act/20201019-First-Step-Act-Retro.pdf> 23
